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Structural shift but correction overdone 
We see a structural change in business – from product to equal mix of 
services-product. Revenue contribution from services to revenue mix has 
steadily increased. Current order book has nearly equal mix of services 
and products. As EBITDA margin of services business is relatively low, 
higher contribution from the business will hurt margin. Also, increasing 
contribution from services could reset working capital at higher level.  

Margin troughed, see signs of stability: Current revenue mix is equally 
split between product-services, in line with the order book. Hence, we 
expect no major change in margin trajectory in FY20. We expect 
revenue CAGR of 27% to translate into only 10% earnings CAGR over 
FY19-21. We cut our target multiple to 14x from 22x earlier to factor in 
change in business mix that is eroding margin with worsening of 
working capital. However, at CMP, the stock trades at 13x/12x 
FY20E/ FY21E EPS – which implies correction has been overdone.  
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Strong orderbook but structural shift in business 
Increasing services/software revenue – a structural margin-dilutive mix: Revenue mix has witnessed steady increase in 
revenue contribution from services/software (to ~50% in Q4FY19 from ~18% in Q1FY19). Orderbook has nearly equal 
mix of services and products. As EBITDA margin of services business is in low teens (11-12%), we believe, increased 
revenue contribution from the business would compress the margin to high teens from low 20s earlier. Moreover, the 
revenue would have higher working capital requirement (limiting the quality of earnings). We believe the change in 
business mix would restrict any margin upside in near term. 

Products business remains under pressure: Q4FY19 witnessed muted revenue performance in products business. Pricing 
trend would have eroded volume gain made by the company during the quarter. According to management, the current 
pricing trend (due to glut in China) would have limited impact in near term as the company has no exposure to spot 
market. However, we believe, if pricing pressure sustains, there would be challenges for long-term contracts also, which 
could get reset to discount to then spot prices.  (Continued in page 2)  

 

 

 Financial summary (Consolidated) 
Y/E March   FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

Sales (Rs mn) 32,055 50,873 74,528 82,593 

Adj PAT (Rs mn) 3,387 5,703 6,063 6,717 

Con. EPS* (Rs) - - 15.9 18.9 

EPS (Rs) 8.3 14.1 14.9 16.6 

Change YOY (%) 66.8 68.6 6.3 10.8 

P/E (x) 23.2 13.8 12.9 11.7 

RoE (%) 33.0 39.4 31.3 28.0 

RoCE (%) 24.6 29.5 24.8 24.2 

EV/E (x) 11.8 8.5 7.7 6.6 

DPS (Rs) 2.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 

Source: *Consensus broker estimates, Company, Axis Capital 

 

 

Key drivers 
 FY19E FY20E FY21E 

OF (fkm mn)    30.9     35.2     44.0  
Realization ($/fkm)      8.0       7.2       7.1  
OFC (fkm mn)    16.2     21.9     28.7  
Realization ($/fkm)    17.8     16.5     16.5  

 

Price performance 
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 Results update Exhibit 1:

 

  Quarter ended   12 months ended 

(Rs. mn) Mar-19 Mar-18 % Chg Dec-18 % Chg    FY20E  FY19 % Chg 
Net Sales 17,912  8,466  111.6  13,349  34.2    74,588  50,873  46.6  

EBIDTA 3,151  2,203  43.0  2,939  7.2    13,106  11,272  16.3  

PBIDT 3,151  2,203  43.0  2,939  7.2    13,106  11,272  16.3  

Depreciation 498  525  (5.1) 512  (2.8)   2,459  1,950  - 

Interest 175  81  115.4  170  2.9    1,048  686  - 

PBT 2,478  1,597  55.1  2,257  9.8    9,599  8,635  11.2  

Tax  822  362  126.9  760  8.1    3,216  2,782  - 

Minority Interest (20) 67  (129.7) 20  (199.5)   320  150  112.8  

Adjusted PAT 1,676  1,168  43.5  1,477  13.5    6,063  5,703  6.3  

Extra ordinary income/ (exp.) 25  44  - 21  17.6    0  76  - 

Reported PAT 1,652  1,124  46.9  1,456  13.4    6,063  5,628  7.7  

No. of shares (mn) 406  406  - 406  -   406  406  - 

EBIDTA margin (%) 17.6  26.0  - 22.0  -   17.6  22.2  - 

PBIDT margin (%) 17.6  26.0  - 22.0  -   17.6  22.2  - 

EPS - annualized (Rs.) 16.5  11.5  43.5  14.6  13.5    14.9  14.1  6.3  
 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 

We see the pressure to restrict growth outlook of products business in FY20/21. 

New capacity addition in H2FY20 would add to volume growth. 

Working capital worsened, services to have impact: Company witnessed 

deterioration in working capital (~75 days from earlier ~70 days) due to higher 

contribution from services business (especially Navy project, BhartNet, and 

MAHANet). We believe increasing contribution from services portfolio could 

structurally reset the working capital at higher level. 

Changes in balance sheet due to naval contract: The quarter has few changes in 

balance sheet. SOTL’s share of service in revenue has increased (52% in Q4FY19; 

37% for FY19), as execution of Rs 35 bn naval project has picked pace and is 

ahead of schedule. However, there are changes in SOTL’s balance sheet that are 

glaring: (i) contract asset increased to Rs 10.9 bn at end of FY19 (vs. nil at end of 

FY18); (ii) trade receivables increased to Rs 13.5 bn at end of FY19 (vs. Rs 8.7 bn 

at end of FY18); (iii) contract liability increased to Rs 2.7 bn at end of FY19 (nil at 

end of FY18) and (iv) trade payables increased to Rs 19.1 bn at end of FY19 (vs. 

Rs 6.5 bn at end of FY18).  

Why we cut the multiple? We cut our target multiple to 14x from 22x earlier due to 

change in business mix that is eroding margin with worsening of working capital. 

Moreover, we believe challenges in products business are likely to remain sticky in 

near term despite long-term contracts. 

Pricing pressure due to slow 5G capex key risk  
China Mobile, the largest consumer of optical fibre cable, had set the maximum 

tender price of USD 17 per fkm to source 105.4 mn fkm cable. The bids were 

actually received in the range of USD 10-11 per fkm (~38% below the maximum 

price set in the tender). This is largely due to delays in anticipated 5G related 

capex and may lead to pricing and volume pressure in the sector. This may concern 

the market at a time when Sterlite Tech is planning to increase its capacity from 18 

mn fkm to 33 mn fkm by Jun-2020. Though Sterlite Tech has low exposure to China 
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and has long-term contracts in place, continued pricing pressure may impact its 

volumes and profitability in long run. 

Q4FY19 key highlights  
♦ Revenue grew 34.2% QoQ (111.6% YoY) at Rs 17.9 bn (AxisCap/ Cons.:  

Rs 13.9/ 13.6 bn), well ahead of our/consensus estimates. This was primarily 

led by increase in services revenue. 48% of revenue was from products, while 

services were 52% of revenue that included revenue from Navy projects as well 

as from telco project.  

♦ EBITDA was at Rs 3.1 bn (+7.2% QoQ; 43% YoY) vs. our/consensus estimate 

of Rs 3.0 bn/Rs 2.8 bn led by strong volumes.  

♦ EBITDA margin declined 443 bps QoQ to 17.6% (AxisCap/Cons: 

21.7%/21%) due to product mix change, as the share of revenue from services 

increased. Margin was down 844 bps YoY.  

♦ Interest cost was Rs 307 mn (+11.9% QoQ) vs. Rs 274 mn in Q3 primarily due 

to rise in debt for expansion activities.       

♦ Adjusted PAT (after minority) at Rs 1.7 bn was up 43.5% YoY (+13.5% QoQ).  

♦ Reported EPS was up 13.1% QoQ (+46.6% YoY) to Rs 4.06 (AxisCap/Cons.: 

Rs 3.74/Rs 3.56). 

♦ Orderbook at Rs 105.2 bn vs. Rs 102.3 bn at end of Q3 which included  

Rs 35 bn contract to design, build and manage Indian Navy’s digital network.    

♦ Board of Directors has recommended final dividend of at Rs 3.5 per share for 

FY19 vs. Rs 2.0 per share for FY18.  

♦ Company reported RoCE at all-time-high of 34% for FY19. 

♦ Patent portfolio was up from 234 to 271 at end of FY19. 

 
Takeaways from conference call  

♦ Elevated orderbook: All-time high orderbook of Rs 105.2 bn as of Mar-2019 

vs. Rs 102.3 bn at end of Dec-2018 gives visibility of ~2.1x order book to 

FY19 revenue. Order book split was 52%:48% for products and services.  

70% of order book pertains to exports, while 30% to India orders. Preform OF 

capacity at ~100% as per company.   

♦ Services share high in revenue: As per company, services’ share in revenue 

was 52% in Q4. For FY19, services share was 37% and expected to be 50% 

in a couple of years. Execution of Naval project has picked pace and is ahead 

of schedule. Trade receivables and contract assets have increased due to rising 

share of services in revenue and it will start collection from clients in  

next quarters.          

♦ EBITDA margin guidance of 18-20%: Company expects EBITDA margin of  

18-20% going forward due to higher mix of services in revenue.  

Services’ EBITDA margin is expected at ~11-12%, while products’ EBITDA 

margin is expected at 25-26%. However, company expects EBITDA to grow 

YoY in coming years. Moreover, company has guided for RoCE of over 25% as 

the services business operates at higher RoCE.   

♦ OF prices softening in China: OF business generally operates at USD 7-8 fkm. 

However, OF prices have softened in China and India and currently close to 

USD 7 fkm (between USD 7.0-7.5 fkm). OFC pricing depends on OF pricing. 

OF price correction has remained localized and not witnessed in Europe and 

USA. As per management, pricing decline in China was a one-off. Company 
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has not been approached by customers for renegotiation of OF contract prices, 

as per management. Company continues to have presence in China and 

remains bullish on OF demand in China. China fiber demand was flattish in 

FY19 (-1% YoY growth) and now accounts for <5% of SOTL’s overall revenue.    

♦ OF and OFC expansion on track: As per management, expansions are on 

track. Commissioning and trials of 10 mn fkm OF expansion (planned for  

Dec-2018) is underway and some part of production from new capacity is 

expected in Q1. Commercial production is expected from Q2FY19. Major 

impact of new capacity will come from H2FY20. Phase 2 of 10 mn fkm OF 

expansion expected by June-2019 is also on track. SOTL plans to run new 

capacity at full utilization in FY21.    

♦ Capex to taper down from FY21: Management expects capex of  

Rs 5 to Rs 5.5 bn for FY20 (including maintenance capex) and Rs 2 to 2.5 bn 

for FY21, as capex primarily related to OFC expansion is expected in FY21.   

♦ Demand divers in FY20 and beyond: As per company, its addressable market 

will be ~USD 75 bn by end of 2023 as it transforms into data network solutions 

company. Its key demand drivers are:  

 Increasing penetration of fixed wire line broadband (FTTx) in Europe and  

India 

 5G rollouts across different geographies (expected to begin in 2020 and 

pick pace between 2020-25) 

 Mobile Backhaul fiberization in countries like India 

 DataCentre Interconnect opportunities in US from increased spending by 

OTT players  

 New rollouts in India to bring rural connectivity 

 Network modernization initiatives by Defence, Railways, Oil & Gas and 

Power Utilities 

 Virtualization spend by operators for making network agile and scalable  

       

 Capacity expansion on track Exhibit 2:
 

Product Capacity Completion  Capex   

  (mn fkm)   (Rs bn) Comment 

OF 10.0 Dec-18  5.0-6.0  Trail runs and commissioning under progress; Production start from Q2FY20   

OF 10.0 Jun-19  5.0-6.0  Expansion on track  

OFC 15.0 Jun-20                 3.2  OFC expansion in phases; full volume impact by FY22 
 

Source: Axis Capital, Company 
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 Addressable market increasing  Exhibit 3:

 

Source: Company 

 

 New customer wins and deeper market penetration  Exhibit 4:

 

Source: Company 

 

Change in estimates 
We increase our FY20/21 revenue estimate by 28.2%/25.2% as we factor in 

strong growth in services revenue. However, we cut our EBITDA estimate by 

1.7%/3.5%, as we factor in risks of soft OF & OFC demand and pricing pressure 

amid slower-than-expected pickup in 5G related capex.  
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 Change in estimates Exhibit 5:

 

YE March FY20E FY21E 
 

Revenue (Rs m) 
   

 - New 74,588 82,673 
 

 - Old 58,179 66,038 
 

Change (%)          28.2            25.2  
 

EBITDA (Rs m) 
   

 - New 13,106 14,601 
 

 - Old 13,329 15,136 
 

Change (%)          (1.7)           (3.5) 
 

Net profit (Rs m) 
   

 - New 6,063 6,717 
 

 - Old 6,548 7,534 
 

Change (%)          (7.4)         (10.8) 
  

Source: Axis Capital 

 
Valuation & Recommendation – correction overdone; BUY 
Sterlite Tech reported strong beat to revenue estimates, but the beat at the topline 

could not get translated into earnings momentum. Structural change in margin 

profile and working capital could be a concern. However, revenue growth will still 

remain strong as SOTL (1) adds 20 mn fkm capacity by June 2019;  

(2) plans to add 15 mn fkm cable capacity by June 2020 and  

(3) executes strong order book. We expect ~27% revenue CAGR over FY19-21 

aided by strong volume growth. However, we expect ~14% EBITDA CAGR over 

FY19-21 (EBITDA margin of ~18%).  

We cut our FY20/21 EBITDA estimate by 1.7%/3.5%. Revise P/E from 22x to 14x 

on high debt, lower margin, worsening DSOs and pricing pressure on fiber. 

However, at CMP, the stock trades at 13x/12x FY20E/ FY21E EPS – which implies 

correction has been overdone. We have BUY rating on the stock with revised TP of 

Rs 230 (Rs 410 earlier). 

 Results table Exhibit 6:
 

(Rs m) 4Q19 3Q19 QoQ 4Q18 YoY Consensus AxisCap('E) (AxisCap vs actual) 
Revenue      17,912       13,349            34.2          8,466          111.6       13,589          13,886                             29.0  

EBITDA         3,151          2,939              7.2          2,203            43.0          2,848             3,019                               4.4  

EBITDA margin (%)  17.6 22.0 (443bp) 26.0 (844bp) 21.0 21.7 (415bp) 

EBIT          2,653           2,427               9.3           1,679             58.0           2,215              2,484                                6.8  

Interest Cost             307              274             11.9              253             21.3  
 
               290                                5.8  

Other income             132              104             26.6              172           (23.1) 
 
               125                                5.6  

PBT          2,478           2,257               9.8           1,597             55.1           1,470              2,319                                6.8  

Income tax             822              760               8.1              362           126.9  
 
               781                                5.2  

Minority + JVs             (20)               20         (199.5)               67         (129.7) 
 
                 20                          (200.0) 

Net profit (Ex-one offs)         1,676          1,477            13.5          1,168            43.5          1,445             1,518                             10.4  
 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 
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 Orderbook at all time high  Exhibit 7:
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Source: Company 

  High order book provides revenue visibility   Exhibit 8:
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 Revenue growth to remain at high levels Exhibit 9:
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

  EBITDA to grow led by volume growth   Exhibit 10:
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 

 Net debt to decline from FY21 Exhibit 11:

7 9 10 17 21 17 
0

5

10

15

20

25

FY
1
6

FY
1
7

FY
1
8

FY
1
9

FY
2
0

E

FY
2
1

E

(Rs bn)

 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 

  FCF to turn positive  Exhibit 12:
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 
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 Net debt/EBITDA to decline    Exhibit 13:
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Source: Company, Axis Capital 

  Net debt/Equity to decline from FY20E  Exhibit 14:

0.6 

1.0 

0.9 

1.1 
1.0 

0.7 

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E

(x)

Net Debt/Equity

 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 

 RoE to remain impressive Exhibit 15:
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  RoCE to be ~25% Exhibit 16:
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Financial summary (Consolidated) 

Profit & loss (Rs mn) 

Y/E March   FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

Net sales 32,055 50,873 74,528 82,593 

Other operating income - - 60 80 

Total operating income 32,055 50,873 74,588 82,673 

Cost of goods sold (12,670) (24,872) (45,404) (50,255) 

Gross profit 19,385 26,000 29,184 32,419 

Gross margin (%) 60.5 51.1 39.2 39.3 

Total operating expenses (11,891) (14,729) (16,078) (17,818) 

EBITDA 7,494 11,272 13,106 14,601 

EBITDA margin (%) 23.4 22.2 17.6 17.7 

Depreciation (1,822) (1,950) (2,459) (2,891) 

EBIT 5,671 9,322 10,647 11,710 

Net interest (646) (686) (1,048) (1,075) 

Other income - - - - 

Profit before tax 5,026 8,635 9,599 10,634 

Total taxation (1,332) (2,782) (3,216) (3,563) 

Tax rate (%) 26.5 32.2 33.5 33.5 

Profit after tax 3,694 5,854 6,383 7,072 

Minorities (298) (150) (320) (355) 

Profit/ Loss associate co(s) (9) - - - 

Adjusted net profit 3,387 5,703 6,063 6,717 

Adj. PAT margin (%) 10.6 11.2 8.1 8.1 

Net non-recurring items (44) (76) - - 

Reported net profit 3,343 5,628 6,063 6,717 

Balance sheet (Rs mn) 

Y/E March   FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

Paid-up capital 802 805 802 802 

Reserves & surplus 10,951 16,388 20,767 25,560 

Net worth 11,753 17,193 21,569 26,362 

Borrowing 10,933 19,175 22,875 19,875 

Other non-current liabilities 1,200 1,226 1,489 1,570 

Total liabilities 24,705 38,548 47,208 49,435 

Gross fixed assets 11,351 23,175 26,234 25,604 

Less: Depreciation - - - - 

Net fixed assets 11,351 23,175 26,234 25,604 

Add: Capital WIP 3,570 4,194 4,194 4,194 

Total fixed assets 14,921 27,369 30,428 29,798 

Total Investment 285 353 353 353 

Inventory 3,379 5,897 8,943 9,911 

Debtors 8,672 13,549 20,419 22,628 

Cash & bank 1,385 2,337 1,700 3,235 

Loans & advances - - - - 

Current liabilities 12,412 31,574 40,990 45,426 

Net current assets 7,150 8,207 13,432 16,128 

Other non-current assets 2,349 2,620 2,995 3,156 

Total assets 24,705 38,549 47,208 49,435 

Source: Company, Axis Capital 

 

Cash flow (Rs mn) 

Y/E March   FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

Profit before tax 5,026 8,635 9,599 10,634 

Depreciation & Amortisation 1,822 1,950 2,459 2,891 

Chg in working capital (1,722) (19,003) (15,653) (5,758) 

Cash flow from operations 7,316 8,660 3,917 9,796 

Capital expenditure (4,501) (15,001) (5,519) (2,261) 

Cash flow from investing (5,848) (14,632) (5,119) (1,861) 

Equity raised/ (repaid) 15 3 (3) - 

Debt raised/ (repaid) (184) 8,243 3,700 (3,000) 

Cash flow from financing (1,515) 5,507 565 (6,400) 

Net chg in cash (48) (466) (636) 1,535 

  - - - - 

Key ratios 
Y/E March     FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E 

OPERATIONAL                         

FDEPS (Rs) 8.3 14.1 14.9 16.6 

CEPS (Rs) 12.7 18.7 21.0 23.7 

DPS (Rs) 2.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 

Dividend payout ratio (%) 24.0 24.9 23.1 23.9 

GROWTH                         

Net sales (%) 25.1 58.7 46.5 10.8 

EBITDA (%) 44.4 50.4 16.3 11.4 

Adj net profit (%) 68.2 68.4 6.3 10.8 

FDEPS (%) 66.8 68.6 6.3 10.8 

PERFORMANCE                         

RoE (%) 33.0 39.4 31.3 28.0 

RoCE (%) 24.6 29.5 24.8 24.2 

EFFICIENCY                         

Asset turnover (x) 1.6 1.8 1.9 1.9 

Sales/ total assets (x) 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 

Working capital/ sales (x) 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Receivable days 98.7 97.2 100.0 100.0 

Inventory days 50.2 54.3 53.1 53.1 

Payable days - - - - 

FINANCIAL STABILITY                         

Total debt/ equity (x) 1.0 1.2 1.1 0.8 

Net debt/ equity (x) 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.7 

Current ratio (x) 1.6 1.3 1.3 1.4 

Interest cover (x) 8.8 13.6 10.2 10.9 

VALUATION                         

PE (x) 23.2 13.8 12.9 11.7 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 11.8 8.5 7.7 6.6 

EV/ Net sales (x) 2.8 1.9 1.3 1.2 

PB (x) 6.7 4.6 3.6 3.0 

Dividend yield (%) 1.0 1.8 1.8 2.0 

Free cash flow yield (%) 2.1 (8.1) (2.1) 9.7 

Source:  Company, Axis Capital 
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Axis Capital Limited is registered with the Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) as “Research Analyst” with SEBI-registration 
number INH000002434 and which registration is valid up to 03/12/2020  

DISCLAIMERS / DISCLOSURES  

The following Disclosures are being made in compliance with the SEBI Research Analyst Regulations 2014 (herein after referred to as the Regulations). 

1. Axis Capital Limited (ACL), the Research Entity (RE) as defined in the Regulations, is engaged in the business of Investment banking, Stock broking and 

Distribution of Mutual Fund products.  

2. ACL is registered with the Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) for its investment banking and stockbroking business activities and with the Association of 

Mutual Funds of India (AMFI) for distribution of financial products. 

3. ACL has no material adverse disciplinary history as on the date of publication of this report  

4. ACL and / or its affiliates do and seek to do business including investment banking with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, the recipients of 

this report should be aware that ACL may have a conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should not consider this report as the 

only factor in making their investment decision. 

5. The research analyst or any of his / her family members or relatives may have financial interest or any other material conflict of interest in the subject company 

of this research report.  

6. The research analyst has not served as director / officer, etc. in the subject company in the last 12-month period ending on the last day of the month 

immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 

7. The RE and / or the research analyst or any of his / her family members or relatives may have actual / beneficial ownership exceeding 1% or more, of the 

securities of the subject company as at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report.  

8. In the last 12-month period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report ACL or any of its 

associates may have: 

i. Received compensation for investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services or for any other services from the subject company of this 

research report and / or; 

ii. Managed or co-managed public offering of the securities from the subject company of this research report and / or; 

iii. Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking or stockbroking services from the subject company of 

this research report and / or; 

iv. Received compensation or other benefits from the subject company of this research report or any other third-party in connection with this report 

9. The other disclosures / terms and conditions on which this research report is being published are as under: 

i. This document is prepared for the sole use of the clients or prospective clients of ACL who are / proposed to be registered in India. It may be also be 

accessed through financial websites by those persons who are usually enabled to access such websites. It is not for sale or distribution to the general 

public. 

ii. This document is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision.  

iii. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment or financial advice, or advice to buy / sell or solicitation to buy / sell the securities of 

companies referred to in this document.  

iv. The intent of this document is not to be recommendatory in nature  

v. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors  

vi. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it 

deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits 

and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the suitability, merits and risks of such an investment.  

vii. ACL has not independently verified all the information given in this document. Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made 

as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document  

viii. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this statement as 

may be required from time to time without any prior approval  

ix. Subject to the disclosures made herein above, ACL, its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own 

account transaction in, or deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment 

banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report. Each of these entities functions 

as a separate, distinct entity, independent of each other. The recipient shall take this into account before interpreting the document. 

x. This report has been prepared on the basis of information, which is already available in publicly accessible media or developed through analysis of 

ACL. The views expressed are those of analyst and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein  

xi. This document is being supplied to the recipient solely for information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to 

any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose and the same shall be void where prohibited.  

xii. Neither the whole nor part of this document or copy thereof may be taken or transmitted into the United States of America (to U.S. Persons), Canada, 

Japan and the People’s Republic of China (China) or distributed or redistributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States of America, Canada, Japan 

and China or to any resident thereof.  

xiii. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document may come shall inform 

themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.  

xiv. Neither the Firm, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or 

consequential including but not limited to loss of capital, revenue or profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information.  

xv. Copyright in this document vests exclusively with Axis Capital Limited. 

 

xvi.  
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Fax:- Research +91-22 4325 1100; Dealing +91-22 4325 3500 

 

 

New Rating system effective 12 April, 2019 

DEFINITION OF RATINGS 

Ratings Expected absolute returns over 12 months 

BUY More than 15% 

ADD Between 5% to 15% 

REDUCE Between 5% to -10 % 

SELL More than -10% 
 

 Previous Rating system 

DEFINITION OF RATINGS 

Ratings Expected absolute returns over 12 months 

BUY More than 10% 

HOLD Between 10% and -10% 

SELL More than -10% 
 

 
Note: For a transitory period from 12 April 2019 until 30 June 2019, the new rating system and the previous rating system will be used in parallel.  
New research will be published under the new rating methodology, but existing recommendations will only be changed to the new rating system as and 
when new research is published in ordinary course of business. 

 

 

ANALYST DISCLOSURES 

1. The analyst(s) declares that neither he/ his relatives have a Beneficial or Actual ownership of > 1% of equity of subject company/ companies 
2. The analyst(s) declares that he has no material conflict of interest with the subject company/ companies of this report 

 
 

Sterlite Technologies (STTE.BO, SOTL IN) Price and Recommendation History 
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